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(e) Bees which the - owner has negligently or wilfully ex- 
posed to contagious or infectious disease by exposing combs or 
any other method of spreading infection. 

(£) Bees brought into the state and found infected within 
3 weeks of the time of importation. 

(g) When the infected premises have not been disinfected 
to the satisfaction of the department in such manner as to 
prevent further spread of the disease. 

(h) Bees acquired less than 14 days prior to the inspection 
which disclosed the disease. 

(i) When the owner, after receiving a prior indemnity, 
has introduced into his apiary any American foulbrood con-
trary to law or the regulations of the department, or has failed 
to comply with any department regulation governing control 
and eradication of bee disease. 

(j) For any colony which shall have been entered or tam-
pered with in any manner in the absence of a department in- 
spector between the time of inspection and the destruction 
thereof. 

(k) Unless he shall have paid the occupational tax upon 
the apiaries in which the diseased colonies are found. 

(1) For any colonies in immovable hives or equipment. 
(m) When the owner has failed to comply with the written 

instructions of the department or its deputy regarding the 
clean-up or treatment of such apiary or apiaries. 

Approved April 4, 1947. 

Published April 7, 1947. 

CHAPTER 33. 

AN ACT to create 21.19 (2) of the statutes, relating to power 
of the adjutant general and leasing state owned lands. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

21.19 (2) of the statutes is created to read: 
21.19 (2) The adjutant general on behalf of the state may 

lease to Juneau county lands, buildings and facilities at Camp 
Williams when not required for use by the Wisconsin Na-
tional Guard, and may lease or rent other state owned lands, 
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buildings and facilities used by, acquired for, or erected for 
the Wisconsin National Guard when not required for use by 
the Wisconsin National Guard. No such lease shall be effective 
unless in writing and approved by the governor in writing. 

Approved April 4, 1947. 

No. 118, A.] 	 [Published April 7, 1947. 

CHAPTER 34. 

AN ACT to amend 41.42 (Section heading) and (3), 41.44 
(1) and (2), 41.45 and 41.46 of the statutes, relating to 
making consistent certain terminolOgy pertaining to county 
normal schools. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 41.42 (Section heading) and (3) of the stat-
utes are amended to read: 

41.42 (Section heading) JOINT COUNTY NORMALS ; MAINTE -

NANCE; * * * DEMONSTRATION DEPARTMENT. 
(3) The * * * county normal school board of any * * * county 

normal school and the school board of any village or city in 
which a county normal school is located may enter into a 
contract, for a period of not more than 5 years, whereby a 
ward school, or pupils selected from any portion of town or 
city, where such county normal school is located may be selected 
to serve as a •* * * demonstration department for the practical 
demonstration of methods of teaching and the instruction of 
the students enrolled in the county normal school. Such school 
or department shall be placed under the instructional direc-
tion of the county normal school faculty and housed and 
maintained in the county normal school building. Said boards 
may determine and agree upon the due proportion of the cost 
of instruction and maintenance that shall be borne by the 
county and by the village or city. Any contract or agreement 
jointly entered into already existing, and having for its pur-
pose the maintenance of a school is hereby validated, and 
shall be continued in full force and effect for a period not ex-
ceeding 5 years from the original date of the contract. 


